Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Licensing Sub-Committee B

THURSDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2010 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Brabazon, Browne (Chair) and Jenks

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item 7 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4, SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is attached.

5. EKOMAR, UNITS 2-6 TARIFF ROAD, LONDON, N17 0YX (PAGES 3 - 40)
To consider an application to allow Supply of Alcohol at the above premises.
6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above.

Ken Pryor Helen Jones

Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Services Tel: 020-8489 2615

5" Floor Fax: 020-8489 2660

River Park House Email: helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk
225 High Road

Wood Green Wednesday, 2 June 2010

London N22 8HQ



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant
and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the
parties or representations received by them

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will

be distributed.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(i) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS

5. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority  of
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is:

Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four
licensing objectives i.e.

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder,

(i) public safety,

(i)  the prevention of public nuisance, and

(iv)  the protection of children from harm.

6. The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested
topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them.

WITNESSES

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a withess and decides any
such request.

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request.

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE

9. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to
introduce late documentary evidence.

10. If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the
admission of the late documents.

11. If the other party do object to
[...]
n including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\0\4\7\Al100021740\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc




Page 3 - Agenda ltem 5

T

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem
Page No. 1

Report title: Application for a new Premises Licence at 'EKOMAR, UNITS 2-6 TARIFF ROAD,
LONDON N17 0YX

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected NORTHUMBERLAND I

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Simon lIsaac to aliow Supply of Alcohol at the
premises.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application uniless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne............... A A Z e o
rdnt Director Enforcement Services

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with
variation to the existing conditions

4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: EKOMAR

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page No. 2

5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by Mr Simon Isaac in respect of

5.2

Ekomar, Units 2-6 Tariff Road, London N17 9YX under the Licensing Act 2003.

Details of the application being sought under a new Premises Licence
APP1

Supply of Aicohol (for consumption off the premises):

Monday to Wednesday 0800 to 0000
Thursday to Saturday 0800 to 0100
Sunday 0800 to 2300

Opening Hours

Monday to Wednesday 0800 to 0000
Thursday to Saturday 0800 to 0100
Sunday 0800 to 2300

General-all four licensing objectives

5.3

5.4

The standard practices listed below will be maintained at all times. All
reasonable steps will be taken to ensure that the premises will have a positive
impact upon the local environment and its residents at all times.

Crime and Disorder

CCTV shall be installed, operated and maintained in agreement with the
Police. The system will enable a frontal head and shoulders image of every
person entering the premises. The system shall record in real time and
operate whilst the premises are open for licensable activities. The recordings
shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days. Recordings shall be made
available to an Authorised Officer or a Police Officer (subject to the Data
Protection Act 1998) within 24 hours of any request.

Premises to adopt Challenge 21 The National Proof of Age Standards
Scheme.

Public Safety

Appropriate fire safety procedures will be in place along with appliances
including fire extinguishers (Foam, H20 and CO2), fire blankets, internally
illuminated fire exit signs, a smoke detector and emergency lighting. All
appliances will be checked annually and will comply with relevant British
Standards.




5.5

5.6

6.1

6.2

Pagwewgm

All fire escapes/escape routes will be clearly marked and kept free from
obstructions at all fimes.

Public Nuisance

Clear and legible notices will be displayed to remind customers to leave
quietly.

Trade waste agreement fo be maintained at all times.

Child Protection

The premises will be effectively and responsibly managed.

Provision of a sufficient number of people employed or engaged.

Appropriate instruction, training, and supervision of those employed or
engaged.

Licensee and staff will ask persons who appear to be under the age of 21 for
photographic ID such as proof of age cards, the Connexions card, and Citizen
Card, photographic driving licence or passport, an official identity card issued
by HM Forces or by an EU country, bearing the photograph and date of birth
of bearer.

A register of refused sales shall be kept and maintained on the premises.
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)

Responsible authorities:

Comments of Metropolitan Police

Have no objections to this application.

Comments of Enforcement Services:

Noise Team

Have no objections to this application.

Food Team

Have no objections to this application.

Health and Safety

Have no objections to this application

Trading Standards

Have no objections to this application

R e



6.4

6.5

7.0

8.0

539??

Fire CGliicer

Have no objections to this application

Planning Officer

Have no objections to this application

Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee
Comments made on this application.

APP 2

Interested Parties

4 letters of representation has been received against this application.
App 3

Financial Comments

The fee which would be applicable for this application was £190.00




APPENDIX 1

APPLICATION FORM

I

T




Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and liwe are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

[...]
aining and is aware of Child Protection issues

and when to contact The First Response (formerly Duty and Assessment) Team in Haringey and who can
ensure that all staff are aware of this information.

Kind regards,

Jane Painter,

Young People's Substance Misuse Commissioner,
6th Floor, Alexandra House, 10 Station Road,
Wood Green, London, N22 7TR.

Mornidays and Fridays. Tel: 020 8489 6961

Commissioning and Contracts Team,

River Park House,

Podium Level,

225 High Road,

N22 8HQ

Tues, Weds and Thurs.

Tel: 020 8489 3312 ( River Park House)

Fax: 020 8489 2992
Mobile: 07914896836
email: jane.painter@haringey.gov.uk

From: Olson Kendra

Sent: 30 April 2010 10:52

To: Food Haringey; Malcolm Eubert; Osinaike Charley; 'Christopher.Thorpe@met.pnn.police.uk’; Pearce
Derek; 'firesafetyregulationNW@Ilondon-fire.gov.uk’; Planning Enforcement; Building Control; Enforcement
Response; Anderson Chanel; 'Geoffrey.Parker@met.police.uk’; Boeuf Paul

Cc: Barrett Daliah; Painter Jane; Smith Paul

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence for EKOMAR, UNITS 2-6 TARIFF ROAD, N17 0YX

Please find attached a copy of a Premises Licence application for the above named property.

Please note that the last day for consultation is the 27th May 2010.

30/04/2010




Page 34

APPENDIX 3

REPRESENTATIONS FROM INTERESTED
PARTIES




Flat D

104 Northumberland Park
Tottenham

London

N17 0TS

N Date: 17 May 2010
< URBAN ENVIRONMENT ’

Licensing Team Enforcement

Lea Valley Technopark ci

Ashley Road 1 .

London 8 MAY 70 0

N17 9LN % .
CEIVED

| TECHNOPARK, ASHL

EY ROAD, N17 9y

RE: Proposed off-licence at Ekomar, Unit 2-6 Tariff Road London N17 0YX

I wish to make a strong objection to the permission currently being sought to open an
off-licence at the premises at Unit 2-6 Tariff Road London N17 0YX. Here are my
reasons for objecting to this proposal on the basis that the four licensing objectives
will be violated: -

Prevention of crime and disorder
Ensuring public safety
Prevention of 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2010 

 
Councillors Browne (Chair), Jenks and Basu 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Brabazon 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCB01. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brabazon, for whom Cllr 
Basu was acting as substitute. 
 

 
 

LSCB02. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB03. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB04. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCB05. 

 
EKOMAR, UNITS 2-6 TARIFF ROAD, LONDON, N17 0YX  

 The Chair confirmed that the Committee had determined to proceed with 
the hearing in the absence of any objectors to the application.  
 
The Licensing Office, Ms Barrett, presented the application for a 
premises licence at Ekomar, as set out in the report circulated in 
advance of the meeting. Ms Barrett advised that the applicant accepted 
all the recommendations of the child protection officer and that no other 
representations had been made by the responsible authorities. Four 
letters of objection had been received from local residents, expressing 
concern regarding people drinking outside the premises, noise and 
nuisance and the impact on safety of local residents.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the assurances 
that the training requested by the child protection officer would be 
undertaken, Ms Barrett reported that this could be added as a condition 
if the licence were to be granted. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and noted that 
the application had been submitted to all the responsible authorities, and 
that the police had raised no objections in response. It was noted that 
the premises had been operating for 12 months and currently employed 
8 members of staff. An additional 3 staff members would be employed, 
were the application to be granted, and these would be fully trained. It 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2010 
 

was reported that the applicant had offered a condition that a Personal 
Licence holder would be on the premises at all times covered by the 
licence for the sale of alcohol. The applicant believed that the conditions 
offered would enable the Licensing Objectives to be upheld.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the applicant reported 
that the hours applied for in the licence matched the current opening 
hours, with the exception of Friday and Saturday, when an additional 
hour to the existing opening hours had been applied for. It was reported 
that current customers of the premises were 70% cash and carry 
customers, and 30% retail.  
 
In conclusion, the applicant’s representative asked that the application 
be granted, and stated that the conditions offered would enable the 
Licensing Objectives to be upheld.  
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application and the 
representations of all responsible authorities, residents and the applicant 
and took into account Haringey’s licensing policy and section 182 of the 
guidance and resolved to grant the application by Mr Simon Isaac in 
respect of Ekomar, Units 2-6 Tariff Road, London N17 9YX. 
 
Supply of alcohol: 
 
Monday to Saturday  0800 to 0000 
Sunday    0800 to 2300 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Monday to Wednesday 0800 to 0000 
Thursday to Saturday 0800 to 0100 
Sunday    0800 to 2300 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
That there should be electronic till prompts at all tills to ensure that staff 
are reminded to check when when a sale is an alcohol sale. 
 
To ensure that all staff are trained on the obligations of not selling to 
underage children and to challenge any persons appearing to be under 
21, in accordance with the Challenge 21 scheme. 
 
Two people are to be trained as personal licence holders, one of these 
to be on the premises at any time alcohol is being sold. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the premises licence is to be granted only 
once the licensing authority has provided written confirmation to the 
applicant that it is satisfied that all the required conditions have been met 
to the satisfaction of the responsible authorities. The licence is subject to 
a review if the conditions are not met. 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2010 
 

LSCB06. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19:50hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR DAVID BROWNE 
 
Chair 
 
 


